Division of Cdifiora

] P483601 NO.SES rai
Ny hups://efile. sunbiz.org/seripta/ofilcovr.exe

Florida Department of State

Division of Corporations
Public Aocess System

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

l.“"."

' Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type ihc'fax audit
number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H07000217933 3N
HOTOD0I7SAIIABCH , o
_ , Note' DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser fomthis' . R I P
S s K page Domg 80, wﬂl generate a.nother cover sheet e T
?-' TOI ’ ? ‘ | - | | N , .
Loar.om oL Dw:.a:.on of! COrporacions WL T, Coa B e i ?_,
wwio t.°.  Fax Number .. (asorzos 0383 . SED
e . : ES’J = m
Prom: T C ik 3 P
Account Name : EDWARDS COHEN o -
Account Number : I15280000024 e )
Phone 1 (904)633-7979 L -
Fax Number ¢ (204)633-3026 nvr K i‘ﬁ
e Lo 3
R
e _’Um e
LP/LLLP AMENDMENT/RESTATEMENT/CORRECTION
RAINBOW GARDENS APARTMENTS LIMITED S =
;:?ghmm_rwmmmmmmJmnﬂm:’!naﬂwnaﬂ&m izl = &Er: r(——:;:
fiCertificate of Sfatus : . 1 & = B
{Centified Copy I RS IE:
: Page Count 09 =
{[Estimated Charge L suars | S
N T
[
Electronic Filing Menu  Corporate Filing Menu Help
lof 8/30/2007 10:35 AM



B8-38-20a7 19:36 EDWARDS COHEN <+ 185828509393P403601 NO.985 Pz

H07000217933 3

AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT AND
CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP OF
"RAINBOW GARDENS APARTMENTS LIMITED

SECOND AMENDMENT TO : }
\
|

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT
AND CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (this *Amendment”) is entered into as of
the 12" dayof_Dectabss poof  (the "Effective Date*) by LEWIS BROWN,
JR. (collectively, the "Withdrawing Geaeral Parter*), HALLMARK GROUP SERVICES OF
FLORIDA, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (the "Successor General Partner”),
BOSTON CAPITAL TAX CREDIT FUND II, A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited
partnership (Series 9) (the “hvcsmwnt anted Partner") and RAMONA CHANCE (the “Class A

o Lumted Parlner“)

- WIIHESSEIH‘

) WHEREAS Rainbow Gardens Apartments Limited (the "Partnership”) is a Florida

v lumted partnership formed with the’ executlon of that certain Agreement and Certificate of "

~Limited Partnership dated Febriary 15;1990; anid'that ccitain Affidavit and Certificate of -

* Limited Parmership dated February 14; 1990 and filed With the Office of the Secretary of Stute Of
Florida on March 13, 1990, as amended by Amendments to Centificate of Limited Partnership -
‘dated hme 8, 1990 and filed Juné 11,1590, and dated Tuly 19, 1990 and filed July 20, 1990,as -
“forther amended by Third Amendment to Certificate and Agreement of Limited Parmership daied
Angust 31, 1992 and filed December 10, 1992 (the “Ongma] Parblershxp Agreement and

Certificate”); and

WHEREAS, the Original Partnership Agresment and Certdficate, was amended and
restated with that certain Rainbow Gardens Apartments Limited Supplemental Affidavit and
Amended and Restated Agreement and Certificate of Limited Parmership, dated Decemaber 1,
1992, filed with the Office of the Secretary of State of Florida on December 30, 1992, as
amended by that certain First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement and
Certificate of Limited Partnership dated April 13, 2004, filed with the Office of the Secretary of
State of Florida on April 26, 2004 (the “Partnership Agreement and Certificate™); and

ey 1

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, the Withdrawing General Partner has, by separate
Transfer and Assignment of General Partner Interest, transferred and assigned all of his right,
title and interest as general partner in the Partnership to the Successor General Partner; and

WHEREAS, the Partners desire to further amend the Partnership Agreement and
Certificate as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual pmmises and covenants
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of whigh
are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto do hereby amend the Partnership Agmement and
Certificate as follows: =

AT
a5

fiy

0g:
B2 0 Hig)

SHOI 730!

AUV M)
174 4

HO7000217933

JNEs

¢0 0



NO.S85

8B8/30-2007 18:36 EDWARDS COHEN » 18582858383P403601

HO07000217933 3

1. The Withdrawing General Parmer hereby withdraws as general partuer from the
Partnership, and the Successor General Partner is hereby admitted as the General Partoer,
sncceeding to all rights and interests, economic and non-economic, held by the Withdrawing
General Partner.  The Successor General Pariner hereby accepts and agrees to be bound by (i)
all the terms and provisions of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate, (ii) all the terms and
provisions of the Project Documents, all to the same extent and under the same terms as the -
Withdrawing General Partner prior to the transfer of his Partnership Interest to the Successor
General Partner. The provisions of Section 7.3 and Section 7.4 of the Partnership Agreement

shall not apply to the withdrawal of the Wﬂhdrawmg General Partner effected by this :

.- . Amendment.

R S .:'2.. - Section 2.2 (a) of the Pamwrshlp Agrccmcnt and Certlﬁcate is hcreby amended to
‘ cha.ngc the pnnclpal place of business and mailing address of the Parmership to 4040 Newberry
Road, Suite 1000, Gainesville, Florida 32607, or such other location or locations as may ﬂ'om e

time 1o time be demgnated by the General Parmir upon dug notice to the Limited Partner,

a3

3 Section 2.2 (b) of the. Parmers}np Agmmnent and Coentificate is hereby anmnded to

PR, _{.: B cha_nga ghe resldent agent in the State for the Pannersh:p for service of process ta:

i :;A - :..“.: . . e “ o Susm Adms e - ;;‘z.‘.;-:". g
o 4040NewherryRoad sunemoo i .
' s . Gainesville, FL 32607 "V, hETT T

o 4, Section 6.4 ofthe Partnership Agreement aniibértiﬁéate is hefeby amended to |
replace “Ronnie C, Davis” as the “Tax Matters Partner” with “the General Partner”.

5. Section 7.1 {g) of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby deleted in
its entircty and the following is hereby inserted in lieu thereof:

(8)  No General Partner shall Withdraw from the Partnership (other than by
reason of death or adjudication of incompetence or insanity) or sell, assign ar encumber
his Interest without the priot written Consent of the Investment Limited Parter which
Consent shall not be unreasonably withheld; otherwise, any such sale, assignment or
encumbrance shall be void, In the event a General Partner sells or assigns his Interestto &
Successor General Partner with the Consent of the Investment Limited Partner, the same
shall not constitute a Withdrawal and the terma of Section 7.3 and Section 7.4 hereof

shall not apply.
Article VII of the Parmership Apreement and Cemﬁcatc is hereby amended by

6.
inserting the following Section 7.5:
o]
7.5  Consent of Investment Limited Parner ;
&
D
oy
2 =
x
o
H(07000217933
™~

U0 40
540 A

HV:
I

3 3=

sk

NTISIAIG

Yiiol

-5
MU

e

7

Vi dd
1}



e8/30/2007  10:36 EDWARDS COHEN + 185@205@383P403601 ND.985
H07000217933 3

By its execution and delivery of this Amendment, the Investment Limited
Partner hereby consents 1o the Withdrawal of the Withdrawing General Partners
and the substitution therefor of the Successor General Partner.

7. Article VIII of the Partnership Agrecmcnt nnd Certificate is hercby amended by
insmng the following Section 8.5:

Vo 85  Consent of the General Partner ‘
(8) . Notwithstanding any other provision of this Partnership Agreement
to the contrary, the General Partner hereby acknowledges the right of the ‘
‘Investment Limited Partner 1o put its Interest to, or as may be applicable, the nghi
: “‘to have such Intetest called by, Sugar Creek Investors LP, a Missour] limited
_partnership, or its assignee (oollectwely. *Sugar Creek"), lrrevocahly consents {0

the potential substitution of Sugar Creck' Invcstors LP or its assignee as substitute
Investment Limited Partner and Aagrees to execute an amendment 1o this

".- M e »Paxtnnrship Agreement to reflect such substitation. In-addition, 'if the put and call

STidwe 0T - options between the nvestment Limited Partner'and: Sugar. Cresk-are not -

W ' - o7 o exercised, Sugar Creek defaults in'its obhganans to-acfuire the [nvestrnent

Limited Partner's Interest put to'it by the Investmant ‘Limited Partnér, or the
General Panner (or its ass:gns) fail to exercise itg ophon with respect to the
Investment Limited Partner's Interest:as prmnded in {b) below, then the General
Partner hereby irrevocably consents to the Investinent Limited Partner’s transfer of
its Interest to a now purchaser and the amendment of this Partlm'sh.lp Agresment

o i in connection therewith to reflect such transfer.

(b)  If Sugar Creek does not acqulre the lnvestment Limited Partner's
Interest, then the General Partner (or its assigns) shall have a right of first option
to purchase said Interest pursuant to the same terms as provided to Sugar Creek to
be exercized within thirty (30} days of its receipt of notice from the Investrnent
Limited Partner that Sugar Creek has not acquired the Investment Limited
Partner's Interest. If the General Partner (or its assigns) fails to exercise this
option, then the Investment Limited Partner shall have the right to offer its Interest
for sale to any third party. :

(¢)  This Section 8.5 may not be amended without the Consent of the
Investment Limited Partner, and the General Partner agrees that is shall take no
action, or fail to take any action, the result of which would prevent (i) Sugar Creek
Investors LP or its assignee from becoming the substitute Investment Limited
Partner as aforesaid, or (ii) the transfer of the Investment Limited Partner’s interest
as aforesaid.

<
-~
Iom
=
a2
a2
o
T
st 4

H07000217933

¢0:




e8/38-2087 10:36 EDWERDS COHEN = 18502858383P483681 NO. 985 ras

H07000217933 3

8. Section 13.11 of the Partmership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended by
inserting “which Consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed” at the end thereof.

9, Schedule A attached to the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is bereby
deletzd in its entirety, and the Schedule A attached hereto is hereby inserted in lien thereof.

10,  The parties shall cooperate reasonably with each other in conpection with any ‘
steps required to be taken as part of their respective obligations under this Amendment, and shall  *
execute and deliver to each other such other documents and do such other acts and things, allas™

. any other party may reasons.bly request for the purpose of cm'ymg out the mtent ofthis = -
1.” The parties shall cooperate masonably with each other in cmmecﬁon with any
- steps required to be taken as part of their respective obligations under this Amendment, and shnll
_execute and deliver w each other such other documents and do:such’cther acts and things, all'as’* "
.. _any other party may reasonably request for the purpose of ceu-rymg out the mtent of tlus R
-+, Amendment EEE 2 R

FOFITE N F Hall

' a"'--‘.E? R
A,

§ .‘“,_ T

'f - ascnbed thereto in the Partnership Agmement and Cerﬂﬂcaxc . ‘-f 3 :'*;'--l‘-‘r.‘ .

LA “13,, Exueptashercmandhuretofme specxﬁcally amended,theParmemhlpAgrecmem
kL ;'v_‘..,fn.andeuﬁcateshallmmamandctmunuamﬂxllfomeandeﬂ’ect. SRR e

! T 14,  Inthe event of a conflict between any provision of this Amendment nnd any
| provision in the Partnership Agreement and Certificate, the provisions of this Amendment shall
control,

15.  This Amendment is intended to be perforrned in accordance with, and only to the
extent permitted by, all applicable laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. If any provision of
this Amendment or the applicarion thereof to any Person or circumstance shall, for any reason
and 1o any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment and the
application of such provision to other Persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby, but
rather shall be enforced to the greatest extent perraitted by law. In the event that any provision of
this Amendment or the application thereof shall be invalid or unenforceable, the Partners agree to
negotiate (on a reasonable basis) a substitute valid or enforceable provision providing for
substantially the same effect as the invalid or unenforceable provision.

16,  This Amendment contains the entire understanding between and among the
| parties and supersedes any prior understandings and agreements between and among them
! respecting the subject matter of this Amendment.

0:0lWy GEINY LO

|
‘} | ,. HO7000217933 32

T 12 Al capmlizad terms not othmse deﬁned herem shall*have the meanmga X , AR



@8- 38,2087 10:36 EDWARDS COHEN -+ 1B85@2@50383P403601 NO.S85 Pl [S)

H07000217933 3

17, Tiis the intention of the parties that all questions with respect to the construction,
enforcement and interpretations of this Amendment and the rights and liabilities of the parties
hereto shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the State in which the Partnership is
formed, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.

_ 18.  When entered into by the parties hereto, this Amendment is binding upon, and
inures to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective executors and administrators,
pemona.l and legal rcprcsmtatlvcs, successors and assigns,

. 19. For the sake of convenient reference, the relevant mﬁ)rmahun of the Partnershxp - T
. - _Agmemem and Certificate, 43 amended by this Amendment, required under Section 620.108and -+ . . .
RV ~ Section 620.109 of the Florida Statutes i3 set forth in Exhibit A attached to this Amendment. ™ - - > -
- - This Amendment is duly executed and is being filed with the Florida Department of Statein’ <
R .+ - accordance with the pmvmmns of Section 620.109 of the Florida Statutes. In that regard, the- '« ..
G fn s an o, information set forth in-the attached Exhibit A shall be deemad to-amend and restateand w7 oo Gl
v vl et .supm'sedc the information required under Section 620. 108 set forth-in any and all _prior filings of e 5:‘:.
AT -'; . the instryments.compaosing the Partnership Agreemem and Certificate, and this Amendment shall <~r.orus
- be effective upon the date of the ﬁhng thereof w1th the Florida: Departmenl of State R R

o v, . ' P
f..'.',g,”...'l "-." ’--\‘» LRy v Bl

Sra e e L -
dfe Dt A Thlsasmmdmentandanymendmentsheretomayheexecutedmsem‘al i R
RIS _ counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an ongmal -andall ofwhach togethershall SRS L ‘
had iy .50 -constitute one agreement binding on all parties hereto, notwn.hstandmg that all parties shall n0t> IO
N o Tave signed the same counterpart. This Amendment may be execlied as facsimile originals’ and
. each copy of this Amendment bearing the facsimile transmitted signature of any party’s . ..~
] authorized representative shall be deemed an original, g

- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and sealed this Amendment as of
the Effective Date.

WITHDRAWING GENE TNER:
o =
i i
(SEAL) it
t wis B; = =
& ™
W Snm
=Ml
I EC
! E (;: u;
; <L LT
| SHl=
[Fal
|
| '

| H07000217933 3

AN TIE 108 PR A ST



68302087 18:36 EDWARDS COHEN < 18S@205e383P403681 . NO.9B5 ra7

H07000217933 3

SUCCESSOR GENERAL PARTNER:

HALLMARK GROUP SERVICES OF
FLORIDA, LLC, a Georgia limitad liability

:m%. Q@i:;m)

. Martin H. Petersen, as-Manager

v
' 1
IS v Lt
" L
v N ;" R
. : o - e . o .
Cal, L /,1 o “ﬁ‘ i ; "y Wil e
. . PR .
]NVESIN[ENT [.I.MITED!PAR’INER. SR -
PR . Lo o e v g e
Tyt -y ';--u"" cn R RN AN N PE,

BOSTON CAPITAL TAX CRBDI’I‘FUNDI[ I
. A LIMITED, PARTNERSHIP a. Delawa.te T

h:mted parmarshlp (Series. 9) ;,*-*-' E '
; By Boston Ca]ntal Assocxates H LP 1ts o
O genml pamer NS P
By: BCA Associates Limited DR
Partnership, its general partner
By: C & M Management,
Inc., its general partner
By:
Jeffrey H. Goldsiein, o =
Executive Vice ~ Zu
President = o
Or © I
(%]
Marc N. Teal, D
Senior Vice President —
() =
. o
~o

D\L&guszm

onz Chance

H07000217933 3



08-38-28a7 18:36
93/38/28B5 19:23

EDWARDS CCOHEN =+ 18502058383P403601

778-668-1653

DARLA JAREN MESNICK

NO, 985
PAGE 93/99

H07000217933 3

SUCCESSOR GENERAL PARTNER:

HALLMARK GROUP SERVICES OF
FLORIDA, LLC, a Georgia limited lability
company

By... (SEAL)
_ MamnH Petersen, as Mapaget

1

e R

t

NVESTMENT IMTED PARTNER

BDSTON CAPITAL TAX CREDITFUND I-
A LIMITBD PARTNERSHJP s De!awm 5

. limited parmerab.tp (Su'tes 9) ‘

'By' BomCapmlAmouaanPns y
By: - BCA  Associmmes  Limited
Parnership, its general partner

e
President —
- =N
Or = 25
Mare N. Tesl, = g
Senior Vice President o  E=E
< 2IT
= Fors
4 5fﬁ
——— o L
(BEAL) <« =3
Rearoona Chance gg i
6

H07000217933 3

zes



e8-30-2007 19:36 EDWARDS COHEN » 183020503283P4036@1 ND.985 ras

H07000217933 3

RAINBOW GARDENS APARTMENTS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

{
SCHEDULE A
PARTNER CAPITAL, CONTRIBUTIONS
.GENERAL PARTNER . $37920

. : Hallmark Group Services

o of Florida, LLC "
S 3111 Paces Mill Road - '
1 Suite A-250

SN Atlanta, GA 30339 . -
dpeill st TP | 1ok _';:,, S e e ;o !

#/4L ¢ INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNER

- Boston Capital Tax Credit Fund II, A Limited

¢t; - . Parmership .
: ~» «c/o Boston Capital Parmers - el .
One Bosten Place, Suite 2100 : ' : Cheerer A e
Boston, MA 02108 T
CLASS A LIMITED PARTNER ' $ 100
Ramona Chance
<
-..'J
t Pt
&
('S ]
i} S
In Tl
40z e
o ==
N2
f

10

H07000217933 3



" 98/30-2007

__%8:35

1_1. P

S

6.

T

EDWRRDS COHEN » 1850205@383P483681 NO.9BS

P18

H07000217933 3

EXHIBIT A

The name of the Lirnited Parmership is Rainbow Gardens Apartments Limited.

The address of the office of the Limited Partnership required to be maintained by
Section 620.105 (1) of the Florida Statutes is: 4040 Newberry Road, Suite 1000,
Gainesville, Florida 32607.

The name and address of the Limited Partnership's agent for service of process
required to be maintained by Section 620.103(2) of the Florida Statutes is: Susan
Adams, 4040 Newberry Road, Suite 1000, Gainesville, Flarida 32607.

The namé and business address of the sole General Partner of the Limited Partnership

‘is: Hallmark Group Services of Florida, LLC at 3111 Paces Mill Road, Suite A-250, -

Atlanta, Georgia 30339. Hallmark Group Services'of Florida,'LLC , a Georgia

limited liability company, s registered with the Florida, Depanmnt of Swees,
S x1':3::11.1111-:d by law, and'its stanis'is active. - . . DR ,“ ‘ b

- The mailing address for the Limited Part:ncrsh:p is: clo I-Iallmark Group. 31 l L Paces =

Mlll Ros.d. Suite A-ZSO Atlanta, Georgia 30339

The latest datc upcn ‘which the Limited Paruwrsh:p isto dlssulve is December 31,
2043,

¢0:01HY UEONY L0

NPV HOdEGT AU

11

VLS A0 AUy
3

HO7000217933 3



